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INSTRUCTION MANUAL
EN · IT · DE · ES

IMPORTANT
The device cannot be put into water.

Dear customer, thanks for choosing WAVE SURFER, the new SICCE 
product, designed to simulate the natural movement of the sea in 
marine aquariums.
IMPORTANT: Before use, please carefully read the following 
instructions to use in the best way your Wave Surfer. Please save 
these instructions.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
WAVE SUREFR is made in conformity with the national and 
international security laws.
1) Always isolate the pump from the mains electricity before 
installing or carrying out any maintenance. Power to the pump must 
be supplied through a Residual Current Device (RCD) with a rated 
residual operating current not exceeding 30mA
2) Check that the voltage and the frequency on the technical data 
label are the same as the voltage and the frequency of your mains 
supply.
3) Before connecting the pump to the electricity supply, check there 
are any damages on cord or plug.
4) The power cable of this product cannot be replaced or repaired; 
in case of damage, replace the entire unit.
5) This product is designed for indoor use only, and has an IP20 
protection rating; it should not be turned on unless you have 
ensured that the unit is completely dry.

cable and plug are intact.
1) Remove the product form the box and completely unwind the 
power cable.
2) Place the unit in a dry place where it can’t accidentally fall or 
anchor it to the wall with 2 screws (NOT INCLUDED) - N.B. The 
device cannot be put into water.
3) Place 1 or 2 pumps inside the tank.
4) Connect each pump to the WAVE SURFER ’s socket/s respectively.
5) Check that the left knob (Pic.3) is set on “off”.
6) Connect the unit to the mains power supply. Activate time-cycle 
with the left knob (Pic. 3): a green light (Pic. 2/a) will show that the 
unit is operating and two blue lights (P1 and P2) will show which 
pump is functioning.
7) Rotate the left knob (Pic. 3) to set the required time-cycle.
8) Rotate the right knob (Pic. 4) to set the distribution on each 
channel (refer to the examples in Table 1).

EXTRA FUNCTIONS:
FISH FOOD - TIME SETTING (1 CLIC)
This special function is useful for the administration of food and 
medicines: with a single click of the dedicate button (Pic. 2/b) both 
channels, P1 and P2 (and their LEDs P1 and P2) will deactivate for 
a pre-set duration of 4 MINUTES in order to stabilise the movement 
of water and allow a correct absorption of the food, especially to the 
invertebrates.Customise the duration of the “FISH FOOD.” function 
- Proceed as follows:
1) Keep the FISH FOOD. button pressed for 7 seconds until both P1 
and P2 LED’s flash simultaneously.
2) Set the left knob on the preferred time.
3) Press the (b) button to confirm.

deactivate it, press the button for about 2 seconds during night 
mode, the green LED will flash to communicate that the mode was 
cancelled successfully.
In case of a power cut or if the product is disconnected from the 
mains during operation, the internal timer resets. When the supply is 
restored, the night mode will start automatically; it will be necessary 
to exit this mode and re-program it to the preferred settings.
In case the product is turned OFF with the knob, the internal timer 
keeps working and keeps the night mode memorised.
NOTE: this function only works if only two pumps are connected.

MAINTENANCE
The product does not need special maintenance. However we 
recommend keeping the surface of the unit (and its surroundings) 
clean from dust and to periodically check that there are no limestone 
or dirt deposits.
To clean the unit, first disconnect it from the mains, and then clean 
thoroughly with a soft toothbrush.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE CORRECT DISCHARGE OF THE 
PRODUCT ACCORDING TO EU DIRECTIVE 2002/96/EC
When used or broken, the product does not have to be discharged 
with the other waste. It can be delivered to the specific electric 
waste collection centers or to dealers who give this service. 
Discharge separately an electric tool avoid negative consequences 
for the environment and for the Health and allows to regenerate the 
materials so to have a great saving of energy and resources.

IMPORTANTE
Non immergere l‘apparecchio in acqua.

Gentile Cliente, grazie per aver scelto WAVE SURFER, il nuovo prodotto 
di SICCE progettato per la simulazione del movimento naturale del mare 
all’interno degli acquari di barriera.
IMPORTANTE: Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente queste istruzioni per 
utilizzare al meglio le caratteristiche funzionali di questo apparecchio. La 
preghiamo di conservare questo manuale.

NORME IMPORTANTI PER LA SICUREZZA
WAVE SURFER è conforme alle norme di sicurezza nazionali ed 
internazionali.
1) Controllare che la tensione riportata sull’etichetta della pompa 
corrisponda alla tensione di rete. L’apparecchio deve essere alimentato 
attraverso un interruttore differenziale (salvavita), la cui corrente nominale 
sia inferiore o uguale a 30mA.
2) Controllare che tensione e frequenza riportate nell’etichetta dati tecnici 
corrispondano a quelle della propria rete elettrica.
3) Prima di collegare l’apparecchio alla rete controllare che il cavo e la 
pompa non risultino in qualche modo danneggiati.
4) Il cavo di alimentazione di questo prodotto non può essere sostituito 
né riparato; in caso di danneggiamento del medesimo, sostituire l’intera 
unità.
5) L’apparecchio è stato progettato per uso interno con grado di protezione 
IP20, pertanto deve essere messo in funzione solo dopo aver accertato 
la totale assenza di acqua e/o gocce di umidità su tutta la sua superficie.

6) Never put the device in the water and place it somewhere 
where it CANNOT fall into the water or have contact with water.
7) This unit is non-submersible. To avoid the possible risk of 
electric shock place the unit in a dry place safe from splashing, 
moisture and salt creep, where it can’t accidentally fall into water. 
The unit can be anchored to a wall with 2 screws (not included).
8) This product is designed for aquarium use only. Use in other 
applications may damage its components, voiding the warranty 
immediately.
9) We recommend using this product with TMC V2POWER FLOW 
pumps. In all other cases, do not attach devices with power 
higher than 100W - 1.5 Amp to the power sockets on top of 
the unit.
10) The pump cannot be used by people with handicaps or by 
children if they are not supervised by a person responsible for 
their safety.
11) Always leave a drip-loop in the pump cable to prevent water 
running down the cable and reaching the power source (Pic. A).
12) It is preferable to avoid the use of extensions for the cable. If 
an extension cable is necessary, it should be of the correct rating, 
equivalent to the one provided with the product. We recommend 
contacting a qualified technician for installation and connection.
13) The product does not need special maintenance, it is 
sufficient to remove regularly the dust or the dirt sediments from 
the product and its surroundings.

INSTALLATION
WARNING: disconnect all the electric devices from the mains 
supply before putting your hands into the water. Before switching 
the product on, check that it is undamaged and that the power 

The last setting of the FISH FOOD. mode is memorised and it will 
repeat every 24 hours.
To manually deactivate this function “CLIC” the same button 
again during FISH FOOD. mode to cancel it and it will repeat the 
next day only. In case you want to completely deactivate it, just 
press the button for about 2 seconds during this mode, in case it 
is not active, it is sufficient to access the control and deactivate 
as described previously.
The green LED will flash to indicate that the repetition was 
cancelled. At the next activation, the command will be repeated 
again.
repetition was cancelled. At the next activation, the command 
will be repeated again.In case of a power cut or if the product is 
disconnected from the mains during operation, the timer resets. 
When the power supply is restored, FISH FOOD. mode will start 
directly with the time set.
In case of personalisation of the FISH FOOD. mode this remains 
memorised, but it will be necessary to re-set the command to 
the preferred time.
NIGHT MODE - TIME SETTING (2 sec. PRESS)
This function reduces water movement for 8 hours overnight. 
Hold down the dedicated button (Pic. 2/b) for about 2 SECONDS, 
the central LED (Pic. 2/a) will start flashing to indicate the mode 
was successfully set. This will deactivate the cycling of P2 for 8 
HOURS (fixed time, not customizable) then P2 will re-start the 
regular time-cycle.
The last setting of the NIGHT mode is memorised and will be 
repeated every 24 hours.
To temporarily deactivate this function, “CLIC” the button during 
night mode. It will start again the next day. To completely 

ONLINE HELP
Watch our tutorial videos on THE SICCE YOU TUBE official 
channel www.youtube.com/SICCEspa.

WARRANTY
This product is guaranteed against defects of materials and 
workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase. 
The warranty certificate must be filled in by the dealer and must 
accompany the pump if it is returned for repair, along with the 
cash register receipt or similar document. The warranty covers 
the replacement of the defective parts. In case of improper use, 
tampering or negligence by the buyer or user, the guarantee 
is void and expires immediately. The guarantee is also void in 
absence of the cash register receipt or similar document. The 
shipping cost to and from the factory, or the repair station, have 
to be paid by the buyer.

6) Non immergere mai l’apparecchio in acqua e sistemarlo in modo 
da evitare che possa cadere o entrare in contatto con quest’ultima.
7) Posizionare il prodotto in un luogo asciutto al riparo da schizzi, 
umidità e vapori salini, in modo da non comprometterne il 
funzionamento evitando possibili rischi di shock elettrico.
8) Il prodotto è stato studiato per un utilizzo esclusivo in acquariologia. 
Qualsiasi altra applicazione potrebbe rovinarne i componenti 
facendone decadere immediatamente la garanzia.
9) Si consiglia l’abbinamento dell’unità con le pompe di movimento 
TMC V2POWER FLOW. In tutti gli altri casi, non applicare alle prese, 
presenti sulla parte superiore, prodotti con consumi superiori a 100W-
1,5 A per ciascuna presa.
10) Questo dispositivo non è progettato per essere utilizzato da 
persone (inclusi bambini) con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali e 
mentali a meno che non siano supervisionati ed istruiti da persone 
responsabili per la loro sicurezza. Tenere il dispositivo lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini.
11) Per evitare che accidentali gocciolamenti bagnino la spina o la 
presa di corrente, realizzare con il cavo un’ansa sotto il livello della 
presa (Fig. A).
12) E’ preferibile non usare prolunghe per il cavo. Se necessario, 
contattare un installatore qualificato per assicurarsi che il cavo sia 
equivalente a quello dell’apparecchio. Per eseguire l’allacciamento si 
consiglia di rivolgersi ad un installatore qualificato.
13) Il prodotto non necessita di particolari manutenzioni, sarà 
sufficiente eliminare saltuariamente la polvere o depositi di sporcizia 
dal prodotto e nel luogo dove è posizionato.
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Tab. 1

Left knob
(Fig. 3) 

Right knob (Fig. 4) 

P1 = P2
P1 P2 P1 P2

P1 P2 P1 P2

OFF - - - - -

10” 5” - 5” 8” 2” 2” 8”

20” 10” - 10” 16” 4” 4” 16”

“ “ “ “ “ “

“ “ “ “ “ “

3 min. 90” - 90” 144” 36” 36” 144”

4 min. 120” - 120” 192” 48” 48” 192”

5 min. 150” - 150” 240” 60” 60” 240”
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ISTRUZIONI D’USO E MANUTENZIONE
ATTENZIONE: scollegare tutti gli apparecchi elettrici dalla rete 
prima di immergere le mani in acqua. Prima di alimentare il prodotto, 
verificare l’integrità del medesimo in tutte le sue parti, in particolar 
modo il cavo di alimentazione e la relativa spina.
1) Estrarre il prodotto dalla confezione e stendere completamente il 
cavo elettrico.
2) Appoggiare l’unità in un posto asciutto e sicuro da cadute accidentali 
o fissarlo a parete con 2 viti (NON INCLUSE) - N.B. L’apparecchio non è 
sommergibile in acqua.
3) Posizionare 1 o 2 pompe all’interno della vasca.
4) Collegare ciascuna pompa rispettivamente alla/e prese del WAVE 
SURFER.
5) Verificare che la manopola di sinistra (Fig. 3) sia sulla posizione 
di “off”.
6) Collegare l’apparecchio alla rete elettrica. Attivare il tempo-ciclo con 
la manopola di sinistra (Fig. 3), la luce verde (Fig. 2/a) indicherà che 
l’apparecchio è in funzione e le luci blu (P1 e P2) indicheranno quale 
pompa sta funzionando.
7) Ruotare la manopola di sinistra (Fig. 3) per regolare il tempo-ciclo 
desiderato.
8) Ruotare la manopola di destra (Fig. 4) per regolare la distribuzione 
su ciascun canale (vedere gli esempi indicativi riportati in TABELLA 1).

FUNZIONI EXTRA:
MODALITA’ ALIMENTAZIONE PESCI
IMPOSTAZIONE DEL TEMPO (1 CLIC)
Questa speciale funzione è utile durante la somministrazione di cibo 
o medicinali: con un singolo “clic” del pulsante dedicato (Fig. 2/b), 
entrambe i canali P1 e P2 (ed i relativi indicatori luminosi P1 e P2) si 

elektrischen Geräte aus. Bevor Sie das Gerät einstecken, überprüfen 
Sie seine Vollständigkeit, insbesondere das Stromkabel und den 
dazugehörigen Stecker.
1) Nehmen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung und wickeln Sie das 
Stromkabel vollständig ab.
2) Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort auf, an dem es vor 
zufälligen Stürzen sicher ist, oder befestigen Sie es mit 2 Schrauben 
(NICHT ENTHALTEN) an der Wand. N.B. Das Gerät ist nicht wasserfest.
3) Bringen Sie 1 oder 2 Pumpen im Inneren des Beckens an.
4) Verbinden Sie beide Pumpen mit der/den Steckdosen des WAVE 
SURFER
5) Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich der linke Schalter (Abb. 3) in der 
Position „Off“ befindet.
6) Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit dem Stromnetz. Aktivieren Sie die 
Taktzeit mit dem linken Schalter. Das grüne Licht (Abb. 2/a) zeigt an, 
dass das Gerät läuft, und die blauen Lichter (P1 und P2) zeigen an, 
welche Pumpe in Betrieb ist.
7) Durch Drehen des linken Schalters (Abb. 3) stellen Sie die 
gewünschte Taktzeit ein.
8) Durch Drehen des rechten Schalters (Abb. 4) regulieren Sie die 
Stromverteilung auf die beiden Kanäle (vergleichen Sie die Beispiele 
in TABELLE 1).

SONDERFUNKTIONEN:
FÜTTERUNGSMODUS UND ZEITEINSTELLUNG (1 KLICK)
Diese Sonderfunktion lässt sich für die Verabreichung von Futter 
oder Medikamenten aktivieren: Mit einem einfachen „Klick“ auf die 
Taste (Abb. 2/b) schalten sich beide Kanäle P1 und P2 für eine Zeit 
von 4 MINUTEN aus, um die Wasserbewegung zur Ruhe kommen 
zu lassen und besonders den wirbellosen Tieren eine korrekte 

a evitar riesgos potenciales para el medio ambiente y la salud pública. 
Para obtener más información sobre cómo deshacerse de sus 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos viejos, póngase en contacto con su 
ayuntamiento, el servicio de recogida de basuras o el establecimiento 
donde adquirió el producto.

AYUDA ON-LINE
Vea nuestros videos tutoriales en el canal oficial de YOU TUBE de 
SICCE: www.youtube.com/SICCEspa.

GARANTÍA
Este producto2 está garantizado por un período de 2 años, a partir 
de la fecha de compra, contra defectos de materiales y fabricación. 
El certificado de garantía debe ser cumplimentado debidamente por 
el vendedor, y se entregará junto a la bomba en caso de entregarla 
para ser reparada, junto con el recibo de la compra o equivalente. 
La garantía cubre la sustitución de las piezas defectuosas. En caso 
de uso impropio, manipulación indebida o negligencia por parte del 
comprador o del usuario, la garantía se anulará y perderá su validez 
inmediatamente.  Asimismo, la garantía se anulará en el caso de que 
falte el recibo de compra o equivalente. Los gastos de envío, a y desde 
la fábrica, o el taller de reparaciones, correrán a cargo del comprador.

ENTSORGUNG (NACH RL2002/96/EC)
Gerät darf nicht dem normalen Hausmüll beigefügt werden, sondern 
muss fachgerecht entsorgt werden. Wichtig für Deutschland: Gerät 
über Ihre kommunale Entsorgungsstelle entsorgen. Entsorgung von 
Altgeräten: Wenn dieses Symbol eines durchgestrichenen Abfalleimers 
auf einem Produkt angebracht ist, unterliegt dieses Produkt der 
europäischen Richtlinie 2002/96/EC. Alle Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräte müssen getrennt vom Hausmüll über die dafür staatlich 
vorgesehenen Stellen entsorgt werden. Mit der ordnungsgemäßen 
Entsorgung des alten Geräts vermeiden Sie Umweltschäden und eine 
Gefährdung der persönlichen Gesundheit. Weitere Informationen zur 
Entsorgung des alten Geräts erhalten Sie bei der Stadtverwaltung, 
beim Entsorgungsamt oder in dem Geschäft, wo Sie das Produkt 
erworben haben.

ONLINEHILFE UND SUPPORT
Schauen Sie sich unsere Tutorial Videos auf dem offiziellen SICCE 
YOUTUBE Kanal an: www.youtube.com/SICCEspa.

GARANTIE
Wir garantieren für 2 Jahre ab Kaufdatum für fehlerhaftes Material und 
Fabrikationsfehler.  Im Garantiefall schicken Sie bitte das reklamierte 
Gerät mit der vom Händler ausgefüllten Garantiekarte und der 
datierten Kaufquittung oder Rechnung zu dem Händler ein. Mangelnde 
Pflege und unsachgemäße Behandlung haben einen Garantieverlust 
zur Folge. Die Garantie besteht im Austausch der schadhaften Teile. 
Die Kosten für Versand und die Rücksendung gehen zu Lasten des 
Käufers.

inizierà a lampeggiare indicando l’avvenuta impostazione, quindi verrà 
disattivato solo il tempo-ciclo del canale P2 per una durata predefinita 
e non personalizzabile di 8 ORE; in seguito, P2 riprenderà il tempo-
ciclo regolarmente.
L’impostazione della modalità NOTTE rimarrà memorizzata e si 
ripeterà ogni 24 ore.
“Per disattivare in via provvisoria questa funzione è sufficiente un 
“CLIC” del medesimo pulsante durante la modalità notte, riprenderà 
il giorno successivo come impostato. Per disattivarla invece particuin
modo definitivo, basta premere per circa 2 secondi il pulsante durante 
la modalità notte, il Led verde, lampeggiando, segnalerà l’avvenuta 
cancellazione della modalità.”
In caso di mancanza della tensione di rete o disconnessioni del 
prodotto da questa, il timer interno si azzera. Alla ripresa della corrente, 
la modalità notte ripartirà automaticamente; sarà, quindi necessario 
uscire dalla modalità e riprogrammarla all’ora desiderata.
Nel caso invece si porti il prodotto in Off con la manopola, il timer 
interno continua a contare e tiene memorizzata l’impostazione della 
modalità notte.
NOTA: in caso di collegamento di una sola pompa, la funzione non 
ha alcun effetto.

MANUTENZIONE
Il prodotto non necessita di particolari manutenzioni. Si consiglia 
comunque di mantenere pulita la superficie dell’apparecchio (e il luogo 
dov’esso è posizionato) dalla polvere e controllare periodicamente che 
siano assenti eventuali depositi di calcare o altra sporcizia.
In tal caso, scollegare la presa di corrente ed effettuare una pulizia 
accurata mediante uno spazzolino con setole morbide.

6) Nunca sumergir el aparato en agua; ubicarlo para evitar que caiga 
o entre en contacto con el agua.
7) Colocar el producto en un lugar seco al reparo de chorros, humedad 
y vapores salinos para no comprometer el funcionamiento y evitar 
posibles riesgos de shock eléctrico.
8)  El producto ha sido estudiado para uso exclusivo en acuariología. 
Cualquier otra aplicación podría arruinar los componentes y dejar sin 
efecto la garantía;
9) Se aconseja combinar la unidad con las bombas de movimiento 
TMC V2POWER FLOW. En todos los demás casos, no aplicar 
productos con consumo superior a 100W-1,5 A en cada una de las 
tomas presentes en la parte superior.
10) Esta bomba no puede ser utilizada por personas con discapacidad 
ni por niños sin supervisión de una persona responsable de su 
seguridad. Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños.
11) Al conectar la bomba a la toma de corriente, el punto más bajo del 
cable tiene que estar por debajo del la toma de corriente, con el fin 
de evitar que las gotas de agua presentes en el cable puedan entrar 
accidentalmente en el enchufe (Fig. A).
12) ES preferible no usar prolongadores para el cable. Si fuera 
necesario, comunicarse con un instalador cualificado para verificar 
que el cable es equivalente al del aparato. Para realizar la conexión, se 
aconseja acudir a un instalador cualificado.
13) El producto no necesita mantenimiento especial; es suficiente 
eliminar el polvo y los depósitos de suciedad del producto y del lugar 
donde está colocado de vez en cuando.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y MANTENIMIENTO
ATENCIÓN: desconectar todos los aparatos eléctricos de la red antes 
de sumergir las manos en el agua. Antes de alimentar el producto, 

2) Regular el pomo de la izquierda según el tiempo deseado.
3) Para confirmar, presionar una vez el pulsador (b).
La última configuración del modo FISH FOOD. se memorizará y se 
repetirá cada 24 horas.
Para desactivar manualmente esta función, es suficiente con un 
“CLIC” del mismo pulsador durante el modo FISH FOOD.; así saldrá 
del modo y esta se repetirá sólo el día siguiente. Si desea desactivarla 
definitivamente, sólo tiene que pulsar 2 segundos aprox. el pulsador 
durante el modo. Si no estuviera activado, bastará con entrar en el 
mando y desactivarlo como se describió anteriormente.
El LED verde (Fig. 2/a) intermitente señala que se ha cancelado 
la repetición. Con la sucesiva activación, el mando comenzará a 
repetirse.
En caso de falta temporal de tensión de red o desconexión del 
producto de la misma durante el funcionamiento, el temporizador 
se pone en cero. Cuando se reanuda la corriente eléctrica, vuelve a 
arrancar el modo FISH FOOD. con todo el tiempo configurado.
En el caso de duración personalizada de la función FISH FOOD., la 
misma permanece memorizada, pero es necesario volver a programar 
el mando a la hora deseada.
MODO NOCTURNO - AJUSTE DE LA HORA (PRESS 2 seg.)
Esta función extra permite reducir el movimiento de agua dentro del 
tanque durante la noche: con una presión del pulsador correspondiente 
de 2 SEGUNDOS aprox. (Fig.2/b), el LED indicador central (Fig. 2/a) 
comenzará a parpadear indicado que se realizó la configuración, 
se desactivará sólo el tiempo-ciclo del canal P2 durante un tiempo 
predefinido y no personalizable de 8 HORAS, después P2 reanudará el 
tiempo-ciclo regularmente.
La configuración del modo NOCHE se memorizará y se repetirá cada 
24 horas.

WICHTIG
Das Gerät ist nicht wasserfest.

Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde, vielen Dank, dass Sie sich 
für WAVE SURFER entschieden haben, das neue Produkt von SICCE, 
das die natürliche Bewegung des Meeres im Riffaquarium simuliert. 
WICHTIG: Vor der Verwendung lesen Sie bitte diese Gebrauchshinweise 
aufmerksam durch, um die Funktionen des Geräts bestmöglich nutzen 
zu können. Bitte bewahren Sie diese Anleitung auf.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE:
WAVE SURFER  entspricht den aktuellen internationalen 
Sicherheitsnormen.
1) Vor Gebrauch der Pumpe ist die auf dem Etikett angegebene 
Netzspannung zu überprüfen. Die Pumpe sollte über FI- Schutzschalter 
<30mA betrieben werden.
2) Kontrollieren Sie, dass die auf dem Etikett mit den technischen 
Daten angegebene Spannung und Frequenz mit dem Stromnetz 
übereinstimmen.
3) Nicht installieren wenn Kabel oder Pumpe in irgendeiner Weise 
defekt erscheinen. 
4) Das Stromkabel des Geräts kann weder ersetzt noch repariert 
werden; falls es beschädigt wird, muss das gesamte Gerät ersetzt 
werden.
5) Das Gerät ist für den internen Gebrauch mit einem Schutzgrad von 
IP20 bestimmt, daher darf es nur in Gebrauch genommen werden, 
nachdem sichergestellt wurde, dass sich kein Wasser und/oder keine 

disattiveranno per la durata predefinita di 4 MINUTI, al fine di stabilizzare 
il movimento d’acqua e permettere, specialmente agli invertebrati, il 
corretto assorbimento degli alimenti. Per la personalizzazione della durata 
della funzione “FISH FOOD.” - Procedere nel modo seguente:
1) Tenere premuto il pulsante FISH FOOD. per 7 secondi fino al 
lampeggiamento simultaneo dei due LED di indicazione P1 e P2.
2) Regolare la manopola di sinistra sul tempo desiderato.
3)  Premere una volta il pulsante (b) per confermare.
L’ultima impostazione della modalità FISH FOOD. rimarrà memorizzata e 
si ripeterà ogni 24 ore.
Per disattivare manualmente questa funzione è sufficiente un “CLIC” 
del medesimo pulsante durante la modalità FISH FOOD., così facendo si 
uscirà dalla modalità e questa si ripeterà solo il giorno seguente. Nel caso 
invece si voglia disattivarla in modo definitivo, basterà premere per circa 
2 secondi il pulsante durante la modalità, nel caso non sia attiva, basterà 
entrare nel comando e successivamente disattivarlo come descritto sopra.
Il LED verde (Fig. 2/a), lampeggiando, segnalerà l’avvenuta cancellazione 
della ripetizione. Alla successiva attivazione, il comando inizierà a ripetersi.
In caso di temporanea mancanza di tensione di rete o distacco del 
prodotto da questa durante il funzionamento, il timer si azzera. Alla ripresa 
della corrente elettrica, ripartirà direttamente la modalità FISH FOOD. con 
l’intero tempo impostato.
Nel caso di personalizzazione della durata della funzione FISH FOOD. 
questa rimane memorizzata, ma sarà necessario programmare di nuovo 
il comando all’ora desiderata.
MODALITA’ NOTTE
IMPOSTAZIONE DEL TEMPO (PRESSIONE per 2 sec.)
Questa funzione extra permette di ridurre, durante le ore notturne, il 
movimento d’acqua all’interno della vasca: con una pressione di circa 2 
SECONDI del pulsante dedicato (Fig. 2/b), il LED centrale verde (Fig. 2/a) 

Nahrungsaufnahme zu ermöglichen.Personalisierung der Dauer der 
Funktion „FISH FOOD.” - Gehen Sie wie folgt vor:
1) Halten Sie die Taste FISH FOOD. 7 Sekunden lang gedrückt, bis die zwei 
LEDs P1 und P2 simultan aufleuchten.
2) Stellen Sie den linken Schalter auf die gewünschte Zeit ein.
3) Drücken Sie einmal die Taste (b) zur Bestätigung.
Die letzte Eingabe des FISH-FOOD-Modus bleibt gespeichert und wird alle 
24 Stunden wiederholt.
Um diese Funktion manuell zu deaktivieren, genügt ein „Klick” auf 
dieselbe Taste während des FISH FOOD-Modus. Auf diese Weise beenden 
Sie den Modus, und dieser wiederholt sich erst am darauf folgenden Tag. 
Wenn Sie den Modus dauerhaft beenden wollen, halten Sie die Taste 
während des Modus ungefähr 2 Sekunden gedrückt. Falls dieser nicht 
läuft, müssen Sie lediglich in den Betrieb wechseln und ihn wie oben 
beschrieben deaktivieren.
Sobald die grüne LED aufleuchtet, wurde die Wiederholung beendet. Wird 
danach der Modus wieder aktiviert, beginnt der Wiederholungsbetrieb 
erneut.
Bei einer zeitweisen Stromunterbrechung oder einer Trennung des Geräts 
vom Netz während des Betriebs stellt sich der Timer auf Null. Sobald die 
Stromversorgung wieder gesichert ist, schaltet sich direkt der Fish-Food-
Modus mit der gesamten Dauer ein.
Falls Sie die Dauer der Fish-Food-Funktion personalisiert haben, 
bleibt diese gespeichert, aber Sie müssen den Betrieb erneut auf die 
gewünschte Uhrzeit einstellen.
NACHTSCHALTUNG (2 sec. KLICK)
Mit dieser Sonderfunktion können Sie nachts die Bewegung des Wassers 
innerhalb des Beckens reduzieren: Wenn Sie die Taste (Abb. 2/b) ungefähr 
2 SEKUNDEN gedrückt halten, beginnt die mittlere LED (Abb. 2/a) zu 
leuchten und zeigt die erfolgte Einstellung an. Es wird lediglich die Taktzeit 

Para desactivar provisoriamente esta función, sólo debe hacer un 
“CLIC” en el mismo pulsador durante el modo noche. El día siguiente 
se reanudará según la configuración. Para desactivarlo definitivamente, 
presionar durante 2 segundos aprox. el pulsador durante el modo noche. 
El parpadeo de LED verde señalará que se canceló el modo.
En caso de falta de tensión de red o desconexión del producto de la 
misma, el temporizador se pone en cero. Cuando se reanuda la corriente, 
el modo noche se reanuda automáticamente. Después será necesario 
salir del modo y reprogramarlo a la hora deseada.
Si se coloca el producto en Off con el pomo, el temporizador interno 
continúa a contar y mantiene memorizada la configuración del modo 
noche.
NOTA: si hay sólo una bomba conectada, la función no tiene efecto.

MANTENIMIENTO
El producto no necesita mantenimiento especial. Se aconseja mantener 
limpia la superficie del aparato (y el lugar donde se encuentra) del polvo 
y controlar periódicamente que no haya depósitos de sarro y demás 
impurezas.
En ese caso, desenchufar de la corriente y realizar una limpieza minuciosa 
con un cepillo de cerdas suaves.

INSTRUCCIONES PARA DESHACERSE DEL PRODUCTO DE 
ACUERDO CON LA DIRECTIVA EUROPEA 2002/96/EC
Si en un producto aparece el símbolo de un contenedor de basura 
tachado, significa que éste se acoge a la Directiva 2002/96/EC. Todos los 
aparatos eléctricos o electrónicos se deben desechar de forma distinta 
al servicio municipal de recogida de basuras, a través de los puntos 
de recogida designados por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. La 
correcta recogida y tratamiento de los dispositivos inservibles contribuye 

des Kanals P2 für eine vorherbestimmte und nicht personalisierbare Zeit 
von 8 STUNDEN deaktiviert. Anschließend nimmt P2 die normale Taktzeit 
wieder auf.
Die Einstellung des NACHTMODUS bleibt gespeichert und wiederholt sich 
alle 24 Stunden.
Um diese Funktion provisorisch zu deaktivieren, genügt ein „KLICK“ auf 
die Taste während des Nachtmodus. Der Modus wiederholt sich am 
folgenden Tag wie eingegeben. Um den Modus dauerhaft zu deaktivieren, 
müssen Sie lediglich während des Nachtmodus die Taste ungeführ 2 
Sekunden gedrückt halten. Sobald die grüne LED aufleuchtet, wurde der 
Modus deaktiviert.
Bei einer zeitweisen Stromunterbrechung oder einer Trennung des 
Geräts vom Netz während des Betriebs stellt sich der interne Timer 
auf Null. Sobald die Stromzufuhr wieder gesichert ist, schaltet sich der 
Nachtmodus automatisch wieder ein. Der Modus muss daher beendet 
und erneut auf die gewünschte Uhrzeit eingestellt werden.
Falls das Gerät per Schalter auf Off gestellt wird, läuft der interne Timer 
weiter und hält die Einstellung des Nachtmodus gespeichert.
HINWEIS: Falls nur eine Pumpe angeschlossen ist, läuft diese Funktion 
nicht.

WARTUNG
Das Gerät erfordert keine besonderen Wartungen. Es wird jedoch 
empfohlen, die Geräteoberfläche (und den Aufstellort) von Staub 
sauber zu halten und regelmäßig zu überprüfen, ob Kalk- oder anderen 
Schmutzablagerungen auftreten.
In diesem Fall stecken Sie den Stromstecker aus und reinigen Sie das 
Gerät mit einer weichen Bürste.

AVVERTENZE PER IL CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DEL PRODOTTO AI 
SENSI DELLA DIRETTIVA EUROPEA 2002/96/EC
Alla fine della sua vita utile, il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai 
rifiuti urbani. Può essere consegnato presso gli appositi centri di raccolta 
differenziata predisposti dalle amministrazioni comunali, oppure presso 
i rivenditori che forniscono questo servizio. Smaltire separatamente un 
elettrodomestico consente di evitare possibili conseguenze negative 
per l’ambiente e per la salute favorendo il recupero dei materiali ed un 
importante risparmio energetico.

ASSISTENZA 
Vi consigliamo di prendere visione dei nostri video Tutorial a supporto 
dell’installazione e manutenzione dei prodotti, disponibili nel canale 
ufficiale www.youtube.com/SICCEspa.

GARANZIA
Questo prodotto è garantito per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto, 
da difetti di materiale e lavorazione. Il certificato di garanzia deve essere 
compilato in ogni sua parte dal rivenditore, e dovrà accompagnare 
l’apparecchio , nel caso in cui venga restituito per la riparazione, assieme 
allo scontrino fiscale o equivalente. La garanzia consiste nella sostituzione 
delle parti difettose qualora non siano stati rilevati uso improprio, 
manomissione o negligenza da parte dell’acquirente o utente rendendo 
nulla la garanzia con decadenza immediata. La garanzia è inoltre nulla 
in caso di mancanza dello scontrino fiscale d’acquisto o equivalente. Le 
spese di spedizione e rinvio sono a carico dell’acquirente.

IMPORTANTE
El aparato no es su-sumergible en agua.

Estimando Cliente: gracias por elegir WAVE SURFER, el nuevo producto de 
Sicce diseñado para simular el movimiento del mar dentro de los acuarios 
de barrera.
IMPORTANTE: Antes de usarlo, lea atentamente estas instrucciones, que 
le permitirán apreciar mejor las características de funcionamiento de este 
aparato. Por favor, conserve este manual.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD:
WAVE SURFER  está fabricado de acuerdo con las normas de seguridad 
nacionales e internacionales.
1) Verifique que la tensión eléctrica indicada en la etiqueta de datos 
tècnicos coincida con la de la red elèctrica local. El aparato tiene que ser 
conectado a un interruptor diferencial (cortacircuitos), cuya corriente sea 
inferior o igual a 30mA. 
2) Controlar que la tensión y frecuencia en la etiqueta de datos técnicos 
corresponda a la de su red eléctrica.
3) Antes de poner en funcionamiento la bomba, compruebe que el cable 
y la bomba no están dañados. 
4) El cable de alimentación de este producto no puede ser sustituido ni 
reparado; en caso de daños, debe cambiar la unidad completa.
5) El aparato ha sido diseñado para uso interno con grado de protección 
IP20, por lo tanto debe ser puesto en funcionamiento sólo después de 
haber comprobado la ausencia total de agua y/o gotas de humedad en 
toda su superficie.

verificar la integridad del mismo en todas sus partes; especialmente en el 
cable de alimentación y el enchufe correspondiente.
1) Extraer el producto del embalaje y desenrollar completamente el cable 
eléctrico.
2) Apoyar la unidad en un lugar seco y seguro para evitar caídas 
accidentales, o bien fijarlo a la pared con 2 tornillos (NO SE INCLUYEN). 
IMPORTANTE: el aparato no es sumergible en agua.
3) Colocar 1 o 2 bombas dentro del tanque.
4) Conectar cada bomba respectivamente a la toma/s del Wave Surfer.
5) Verificar que el pomo de la izquierda (Fig. 3) esté en posición “off”.
6) Conectar el aparato a la red eléctrica. Activar el tiempo-ciclo con el 
pomo de la izquierda (Fig. 3), la luz verde (Fig. 2/a) indicará que el aparato 
está en funcionamiento, y las luces azules (P1 y P2) indicarán que la 
bomba está funcionando.
7) Girar el pomo de la izquierda (Fig. 3) para regular el tiempo-ciclo 
deseado.
8) Girar el pomo a la derecha (Fig. 4) para regular la distribución en cada 
canal (ver los ejemplos indicativos que figuran en TABLA 1).

FUNCIONES EXTRA:
FISH FOOD. - AJUSTE DE LA HORA (1 CLIC)
Esta función especial es útil para el suministro de alimentos o medicinas: 
con un solo “clic” del pulsador correspondiente (Fig. 2/b), los canales P1 y 
P2 (y los correspondientes indicadores luminosos P1 y P2) se desactivan 
durante 4 MINUTOS para estabilizar el movimiento del agua y permitir 
la correcta absorción de alimentos, especialmente a los invertebrados.
Personalización de la duración de la función “FISH FOOD.”. Realizar los 
siguientes pasos:
1) Mantener presionado el pulsador FISH FOOD. durante 7 segundos 
hasta que destellen simultáneamente los dos LED indicadores P1 y P2.

Feuchtigkeit auf der gesamten Oberfläche befindet.
6) Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser und stellen Sie es so auf, 
dass es nicht in Wasser fallen oder mit Wasser in Kontakt kommen kann.
7) Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen Ort auf, so dass es vor 
Spritzern, Feuchtigkeit und Salzdämpfen geschützt ist, um seine 
Funktionsweise nicht zu gefährden und mögliche Risiken eines 
Elektroschocks zu vermeiden.
8) Das Gerät ist nur zum Gebrauch im Aquarium bestimmt. Jede andere 
Verwendung kann die Komponenten beschädigen und schließt mit 
sofortiger Wirkung die Garantie aus.
9) Wir empfehlen Ihnen, das Gerät in Verbindung mit den 
Bewegungspumpen TMC V2POWER FLOW zu verwenden. Anderenfalls 
stecken Sie bitte keine Geräte mit einem Verbrauch von über 100W-1,5 A 
pro Stecker in die Stecker auf der Oberseite.
10) Die Pumpe darf ohne Aufsicht nicht von behinderten Menschen und 
von Kindern benutzt werden. 
11) Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit empfiehlt es sich, mit dem Netzkabel 
eine Tropfschlaufe zu bilden, die verhindert, dass evtl. am Kabel entlang 
laufendes Wasser in die Steckdose gelangt (Abb. A). 
12) Verwenden Sie vorzugsweise keine Verlängerungskabel. Kontaktieren 
Sie erforderlichenfalls einen fachkundigen Installateur, um überprüfen zu 
lassen, dass das Kabel mit dem des Geräts übereinstimmt. Um das Kabel 
anzuschließen, wenden Sie sich bitte ebenfalls an einen fachkundigen 
Installateur.
13) Das Gerät erfordert keine besondere Wartung. Es reicht aus, 
gelegentlich den Staub oder Schmutzablagerungen vom Gerät und 
seinem Aufstellort zu entfernen.

INSTALLATION
ACHTUNG: Bevor Sie Ihre Hände ins Wasser tauchen, stecken Sie alle 
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